

UTAH STATE SENATE

319 STATE CAPITOL • SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84114 • (801) 538-1035 • FAX (801) 538-1414

February 18, 2003

Mr. President:

The Workforce Services and Community and Economic Development Committee reports a favorable recommendation on **S.B. 153**, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AMENDMENTS, by Senator J. Valentine, et al., with the following amendments:

1.	Page 4, Line 100:	Delete line 100
2.	Page 52, Line 1605:	Delete line 1605 and insert: " <u>under \$5,000\$750</u> equals or exceeds \$5,000 but less than \$10,000\$900"
3.	Page 60, Line 1851:	After "(a)" insert " <u>(i)</u> " reinstate "Liquor" and insert " <u>may be sold</u> only at prices fixed by the commission. (ii) Liquor may not be sold at discount prices on any date or at any time. (b)"
4.	Page 61, Line 1861:	Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"
5.	Page 61, Line 1863:	Delete "(c)" and insert "(d)"
6.	Page 61, Line 1865:	Delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"
7.	Page 61, Line 1867:	Delete "(e)" and insert "(f)"
8.	Page 61, Line 1869:	Delete " (\underline{f}) " and insert " (\underline{g}) "
9.	Page 75, Line 2303:	After " <u>(11)(a)</u> " insert:







		"(i) Liquor may be sold only at prices fixed by the commission. (ii) Liquor may not be sold at discount prices on any date or at any time. (b)"
10.	Page 75, Line 2312:	Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"
11.	Page 75, Line 2314:	Delete "(c)" and insert "(d)"
12.	Page 75, Line 2316:	Delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"
13.	Page 75, Line 2318:	Delete "(e)" and insert "(f)"
14.	Page 75, Line 2320:	Delete " (\underline{f}) " and insert " (\underline{g}) "
15.	Page 82, Line 2534:	After "license" insert "in calendar year 2003"
16.	Page 90, Line 2770:	After line 2770 insert: "(10) Alcoholic beverages may not be sold except in connection with an order of food prepared, sold, and served at the restaurant."
17.	Page 90, Line 2771:	Delete "(10)" and insert "(11)"
18.	Page 90, Line 2776:	Delete " <u>(11)(a)</u> " and insert: " <u>(12)(a)(i) Wine and heavy beer may be sold only at prices fixed by the commission.</u> (ii) Wine and heavy beer may not be sold at discount prices on any date or at any time. (b)"
19.	Page 90, Line 2778:	Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"
20.	Page 90, Line 2780:	Delete "(c)" and insert "(d)"
21.	Page 90, Line 2782:	Delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"
22.	Page 90, Line 2784:	Delete "(e)" and insert "(f)"







- 23. Page 90, Line 2786: Delete "(<u>f</u>)" and insert "(<u>g</u>)"
- 24. Page 91, Line 2788: Delete "(12)" and insert "(13)"
- 25. Page 91, Line 2790: Delete "(13)" and insert "(14)"
- 26. Page 91, Line 2794: Delete "(13)(a)" and insert "(14)(a)"
- 27. Page 91, Line 2798: Delete "(13)(b)(i)" and insert "(14)(b)(i)"
- 28. Page 91, Line 2804: Delete "(14)(a)" and insert "(15)(a)" and delete "(14)(b)" and insert "(15)(b)"
- 29. Page 91, Line 2809: Delete "(14)(a)" and insert "(15)(a)"
- 30. Page 91, Line 2811: Delete "(15)" and insert "(16)"
- 31. Page 91, Line 2813: Delete "(15)(a)" and insert "(16)(a)"
- 32. Page 91, Line 2815: Delete "(<u>16</u>)" and insert "(<u>17</u>)"
- 33. Page 92, Line 2818: Delete "(17)" and insert "(18)"
- 34. Page 92, Line 2822: Delete "(18)" and insert "(19)"
- 35. Page 92, Line 2827: Delete "(19)" and insert "(20)"
- 36. Page 92, Line 2834: Delete "(19)(a)" and insert "(20)(a)"
- 37. Page 93, Line 2852: Delete "(20)" and insert "(21)" and delete "(19)" and insert "(20)"
- 38. Page 93, Line 2853: Delete "(19)" and insert "(20)"
- 39. Page 93, Line 2854: Delete "(21)" and insert "(22)"
- 40. Page 93, Line 2860: Delete "(21)(a)" and insert "(22)(a)"
- 41. Page 93, Line 2861: Delete "(21)(a)" and insert "(22)(a)"







- 42. Page 93, Line 2862: Delete "(22)" and insert "(23)"
- 43. Page 93, Line 2865: Delete "(23)" and insert "(24)"
- 44. Page 93, Line 2879: Delete "(23)(a)" and insert "(24)(a)"
- 45. Page 94, Line 2889: Delete "(23)(a)" and insert "(24)(a)"
- 46. Page 94, Line 2898: Delete "(24)" and insert "(25)"
- 47. Page 94, Line 2903: Delete "(24)(a)" and insert "(25)(a)"
- 48. Page 94, Line 2905: Delete "(24)(c)(iii)" and insert "(25)(c)(iii)"
- 49. Page 95, Line 2912: Delete "(24)(a)" and insert "(25)(a)"
- 50. Page 95, Line 2925: Delete "(25)" and insert "(26)"
- 51. Page 95, Line 2927: Delete "(26)" and insert "(27)"
- 52. Page 95, Line 2929: Delete "(27)" and insert "(28)"
- 53. Page 95, Line 2934: Delete "(28)" and insert "(29)"
- 54. Page 95, Line 2937: Delete "(28)(a)" and insert "(29)(a)"
- 55. Page 95, Line 2939: Delete "(29)" and insert "(30)"
- 56. Page 107, Line 3293: After "(9)(a)"
 "(i) Liquor may be sold only at prices fixed by the commission.
 (ii) Liquor may not be sold at discount prices on any date or at any time.
 (b)"
- 57. Page 107, Line 3295: Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"
- 58. Page 107, Line 3297: Delete "(c)" and insert "(d)"







59. Page 107, Line 3299: Delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"

60. Page 107, Line 3301: Delete "(e)" and insert "(f)"

- 61. Page 119, Line 3676: Delete line 3676 and insert: "<u>under \$10,000\$1,000</u> equals or exceeds \$10,000 but less than \$25,000\$1,250"
- 62. Page 136, Line 4185: After "(30)(a)"
 "(i) Liquor may be sold only at prices fixed by the commission. (ii) Liquor may not be sold at discount prices on any date or at any time. (b)"
- 63. Page 136, Line 4187: Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"
- 64. Page 136, Line 4189: Delete "(c)" and insert "(d)"
- 65. Page 136, Line 4191: Delete "(d)" and insert "(e)"
- 66. Page 136, Line 4193: Delete "(e)" and insert "(f)"
- 67. Page 136, Line 4195: Delete "(<u>f</u>)" and insert "(<u>g</u>)"
- 68. Page 136, Line 4197: Delete "(g)" and insert "(h)"
- 69. Page 159, Line 4916: After "(m)(i)" insert:
 "(A) Liquor may be sold only at prices fixed by the commission.
 (B) Liquor may not be sold at discount prices on any date or at any time.
 (ii)"
- 70. Page 159, Line 4918: Delete "(ii)" and insert "(iii)"
- 71. Page 159, Line 4920: Delete "(iii)" and insert "(iv)"
- 72. Page 159, Line 4922: Delete "(iv)" and insert "(v)"







- 73. Page 159, Line 4924: Delete "(v)" and insert "(vi)"
- 74. Pages 220-221, Lines 6801-6837: Delete lines 6801-6837
- 75. Page 232, Line 7180: Delete "<u>or</u>"
- Page 232, Line 7182: After "time" insert ": or (e) allow any person on the premise of the following to have more than one spirituous liquor beverage at a time:

 (i) a restaurant liquor license;
 (ii) limited restaurant license;
 (iii) an on-premise banquet license; or
 (iv) a single event permit"
- 77. Page 266, Lines 8233-34:

Delete "<u>Driver License Division</u>" and insert "<u>Liquor</u> <u>Law Enforcement Unit</u>"

Respectfully,

David L. Thomas Committee Chair

Voting: 5-2-1 3 SB0153.SC1.WPD jmomberger/JM1 PO/RCN 2/18/03 10:05 am





